
Question on Notice

No. 1382

Asked on Tuesday 6 October 2009

MS SIMPSON ASKED THE MINISTER FOR MAIN ROADS (MR WALLACE)—

QUESTION:

With reference to staff who had been receiving funding under the now ceased Transport Incentive Contract Scheme (TICS)—

(1) How many were receiving TICS payments (reported by level)?

(2) How many left the employ of the Department of Transport and Main Roads (reported by level)?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Maroochydore for the question.

1. At close of the scheme on 30 September 2009 a total of 2000 staff were receiving TICS payments for the now combined Department of Transport and Main Roads. These covered a total of 38 different classification levels. The attached table provides this detail.

Main Roads Transport Grand Total Classification
Contracts Higher Duties Contracts Higher Duties Contracts Higher Duties

AO4 2   6 3 8 3
AO5 55 7 9 5 64 12
AO6 42 3 12 5 54 8
AO7 74 2 26 3 100 5
AO8 50 3 10 5 60 8
C03 1       1 0
C03 SV1 11       11 0
C04 10       10 0
C04 SV1 6       6 0
C05 8       8 0
C05 SV1 1       1 0
C06 12       12 0
C06 SV1 1       1 0
C06 SV2 1       1 0
C07 23       23 0
C07 SV 1 5       5 0
C08 14       14 0
CW09 19       19 0
CW10 40 1     40 1
CW11 27       27 0
CW12 66       66 0
CW13 42       42 0


Main Roads Transport Grand Total Classification
Contracts Higher Duties Contracts Higher Duties Contracts Higher Duties

CW14 33       33 0
OO5 22 2     22 2
OO6 63 4     63 4
OO7 61 4     61 4
PO2 154 2 2 0 156 2
PO3 234 3 3 0 237 3
PO4 261 5 8 1 269 6
PO5 196   8 3 204 3
PO6 82 2 1 2 83 4
SO1 58 1 5 7 63 8
SO2 16   8 3 24 3
TO2 28 1     28 1
TO3 34 1     34 1
TO4 29 1 2 2 31 3
TO5 22 1     22 1
TO6 15       15 0
Grand Total 1818 43 100 39 1918 82

2. For the period 1 July 2009 to 30 September 2009, a total of 31 staff in TICS classifications resigned or retired from the Department. This is below average quarterly separation rates for this period. The attached table provides specific details by TICS classification levels.

Separations from TICS Positions between 1 July 2009 and 30 September 2009
Transport & Main Roads


Classification Main Roads Transport Total

AO5 3 0 3
AO7 0 1 1
AO8 1 0 1
C08 1 0 1
CW04 1 0 1
CW09 1 0 1
CW12 2 0 2
CW14 1 0 1
PO1 3 0 3
PO2 1 0 1
PO3 2 0 2
PO4 6 0 6
PO5 4 0 4
PO6 1 0 1
SO1 2 0 2
TO4 1 0 1
Grand Total 30 1 31

